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Date * 20" May 2015 | NUMALIGARH
Ref - NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-683 REFINERY

Te, LIMITED

Shri Girish Ahuja

177-178, IMT Manesar, Sec-5
Gurgaon, Haryana
PIN-122050

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dtd. 02-04-2015 forwarded to us by Ministry of
Petroleum & Natural Gas vide letter ref. R-29011/7/2015-ORI dtd. 30" April, 2015 Please find
below reply to queries raised by you.

Q.No.1. Total expenses being made by the Companies/Ministry in last 5 years for the
maintenance and repairing of tanks and pipe lines (underground and above the
ground) to prevent from anti rusting.

Reply : Theexpenditure made by NRL under the aforesaid heads is as follows

a) Executed value for wrapping coating of underground pipes . Rs. 37,41,504.63
(from 2008 to 2014)

b) Executed value for painting of aboveground piping, structurals and tanks : Rs
5,38,80,840.92 (from 2008 to 2014).
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Num igarh Refinery Limited

" ==
(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to: Shri Pawan Kumar
Under Secretary to the Govt of India
Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
BCC :  GM (Maint) ) ‘
DGM (Coordination) : Kindly hand over the letter copied to MOPNG.
Please reply to Refinery O] k[l\,‘l (€C)
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Date 21" way 2015 © NUMALIGARH
=i SEMESIENARS REFINERY | /%

To
' LIMITED
Shri Ankit Srivastava N.RL

C-28/29, Logix Cyber Park. Tower B, First Fioor
Samsung Heavy Industries
NOIDA SECTOR-62, PIN-221002

N

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dtd. 04-04-2015 forwarded to us by Ministry of
Petroleum & Natural Gas vide letter ref. J-25017/2/2013-Gen dtd. 08" May, 2015. Please find
below reply to query raised by you,

Q.No.1. | wish to know about Project/ Developments by Indian Government in Qil sector | wish
to get the information about current and future projects for refineries. drill ships, FPSOs
(if any). Also inform me if Indian government is planning to design and fabricate
shipsiplatforms for oil and gas exploration Please provide me the details of the projects
with scope of employment

Reply : Current project initiative being undertaken by Numaligarh Refinery Limited s
implementation of a Diesel Hydrotreating Unit (DHDT) for production of 100% BS-IV

HSD
in addition, NRL Is pursuing a project for expansion of its refining capacity from 3.0 to
8.0 MMTPA, sourcing incremental crude oil through imports.

DFR for both the projects have been prepared.
The initiatives stated above are currently under various stages of approval
Scope for employment has not yet been worked out.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Numaligarh Refinery Limited
A -

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)

General Manager (Comml. & Legal)

and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary to the Govt of India
Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

BCC St GM (TS
Please reply to Refinery Office : OGM (Coordination)  Kingly hand over the letier copied 1o MOPNG
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Date - 1% June 2015 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/CC/ RT|fQ—6?4 REF[NERY
To. LIMITED

Shn Sunil Hazarka

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon. P.O - Doigrong
DIST.-.GOLAGHAT,ASSAM-785602

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,
This has reference to your letter no. nil dtd. 13-04-2015 seeking information regarding distribution
of Glucose and Medicine among the employees and workers engaged in repairing of damaged

¥ areas of CDU/VDU areas of NRL plant for the FY 2012-13, under RTI Act 2005. Please find
' below reply to the queries raised by you

Q.No.1. Reference to the subject above, give the complete name and address of the
orga‘mzation which provided the above mentioned liguid and medicines

Ans : The name and address of the party supplying liguid Glucose is as follows

SANJIBANI MEDICAL
Panch Ali, Golaghat-785621, Assam

No order was placed specifically for supply of medicine for CDU/NVDU fire recovery
Q.No.2. What i1s the amount for which the above mentioned organization have suppled the
medicine Provide the details of purchasing bill voucher copy and payment voucher

copy.

Ans : The party has supplied Glucose for an amount of Rs. 1.75,160.00. No medicine was
supplied. (Payment voucher copy is enclosed).

Q.No.3. Provide the photocopy of special order copy issued by the competent authority in order
to provide the above mentioned materials

Ans : The purchase order copy is enclosed.

Q.No.4. For the above mentioned subject NRL Vigilance Committee has undertaken
investigation. Provide the complete details of the enquiry report

Ans : Matter is under investigation and cannot be provided as per Cl 8(h) of RTI Act

— o )
4 /‘// Contd 2
Please reply to Refinery Office : AN
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Date 27"

Continuation Sheet
May 2015

Ref NRL/CC/RTIIQ-674

Q.No.5.
Ans :
Q.No.6.

Ans :

Q.No.7.

Ans :
Q.No.8.
Ans :

Q.No.9.

Ans :
Q.No.10.

Ans :

Page 2

Provide the complete details on what basis or complaint the doctor working at NRL
Plant has been suspended.

There was no suspension of the doctors working at NRL Occupation Health Center
instde NRL Refinery,

Based on the above, provide the photocopy of the bill voucher receipt copy of the liquid
items provided by the agencies

The payment was done through EFT and hence money receipt copy is not available

Provide the complete details of cheque payment copy or cheque receipt copy,
acknowledgement copy provided to those supplying organizations

The payment was done through EFT. No cheque receipt copy is available
Proyide the photograph of above said damaged area in the NRL plant
Photographs of plant area cannot be provided on security grounds.

Provide the complete details including name, address and designation of the NRL
employee who was specially assigned to look after the reconstruction or repair work
related to CDU/VDU at NRL Plant.

Repair work was carried out by Maintenance Department and was not employee
specific.

After how many days the CDU/NDU Plant become functional. Please provide with the
relevant documents.

37 days was taken to start the COUNDU Plant. Please indicate specific document to
be provided

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Nu

ligarh Refinery Limited

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl - As abhove

BCC GM (HR)
DGM (Comml. & Legal)
SM (CC)
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Date . 1% June 2015 | NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-681 REFINERY
To, LIMITED

i ' SOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE
Shri Sunil Hazarika A GOVE O ENTE

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill - Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. — Doigrong
DIST.-.GOLAGHAT,ASSAM-785602

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. nil dtd. 06-04-2015 seeking information on improvement and
up gradation of existing welder trade centre converted to new building, class room, faculty room
and other facilities at Jorhat I.T.l. during the FY 2012-13, under RTI Act 2005. Please find below

-—
reply to queries raised by you
Q.No.1. Please furnish the section order copy of subject job.
Ans: Total amount of Rs. 70.00 lac was approved for ‘Up gradation welder trade centre
converted to new building, class room, faculty room & other training facilities at ITI,
Jorhat'. Details are enclosed as Annexure-|
Q.No.2. Please provide the purchasing material bill voucher, payment receipt voucher , cash
memo copy of subject job.
Ans : An amount of Rs. 62.72 lac has been incurred as on date towards the subject job
against sanctioned amount of Rs. 70.00 lac. Details are enclosed as Annexure-|l.
Q.No.3. Provide the cheque receipt voucher copy.
Ans : . Details are enclosed as Annexure-|ll.
- Q.No.4. Provide the name of officer responsible for supervision of the subject job

Ans :  The subject job was monitored by members of Institute Management Committee (IMC)
ITI, Jorhat and inspected by CM (Maint.) , NRL.

Q.No.5. Whether any official of NRL was present in the inaugural function of ITI, Jorhat Building

Ans :  Senior officials of NRL were present in the inaugural function of ITI, Jorhat Building

Please reply to Refinery Office : y/
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Date - 27" May 2015
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-681

Page 2

Q.No.6. Provide the plan & estimate copy of the subject job.
Ans : Details are enclosed as Annexure-IV

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC: GM (HR)
SM (CC)
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Please reply to Refinery Office :

. WTTEEr IVERTY EET SO

Date : 1% June'2015 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-688 REFINERY
To, LIMITED

A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

Shri Durlav Bharali
Vill. — Dhalakhat, P.O. — Doigrong,
DIST — GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-PIN-785602

Sub : Information under RTIl Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. nil dtd. 12-05-2015 seeking information under RTI Act 2005.
Please to furnish below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q.No.1. Tender value of the Golf Course being constructed at NRL Township.
Ans:  Work order value is Rs. 5,10,70,000/- (Rupees five crore ten lac seventy thousand only)

Q.No.2. Date of commencement of the job and how it will be constructed (along with drawing
and plan). '

Ans: a) The job started on 25.11.2014.

b) It will be constructed as per the work order, drawing and technical specifications as
stipulated in the tender document of the subject job.

¢) Layout plan of the golf course attached.
Q.No.3. Land area of the Golf Course.

Ans : 49400 sqg. meter.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

~

(Pradyut Kr. Barua) :
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above,

BCC: GM (Project)
SM (CC)
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Date : 1* June 2015
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTIQ-701
To,

Shri Basanta Saikia

Vill — Bishnupur, P.O - Kanaighat
Dist.—~Golaghat,

ASSAM-785699

NUMALIGARH
REFINERY
LIMITED

%
2

//l’

NRL

This has reference to your RTI application no. nil dtd. 04-05-2015 seeking information on

ambient air quality in Bishnupur during 2012-13 & 2013-14 under RTI Act 2005.

Please note that all information pertaining to environment parameters for the immediate past
quarter is available in the link ‘Ecology & Environment’ of NRL website www.nrl.co.in

It may be stated information as sought in the RTI for the past period were earlier uploaded in
the NRL website and hence were available in the public domain at that point of time on a
quarterly basis. Retrieving information for the earlier period will now disproportionately divert
our resources and hence is not being provided as per clause (9) of RTI Act 2005.

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005
. Dear Sir,
-
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited
-~ \

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer. NRL

BCC : DGM(HSE)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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FTHet TS AT 29 A
Date : 5" June'2015 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-682 REF'NERY

To, LIMITED
Shri Sunil Hazarika o
Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha

Vill- Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. — Doigrong

DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785602

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. nil dtd. 27-04-2015 seeking information on CSR activities in
nearby and other dist. for the FY 2013-14 & 2014-15, under RTI Act 2005. Please find below
reply to queries raised by you.

Q.No. 1. 87ET& 337 W+*ow a1¥Te CSR activities I (Fae fFwa ba@ fs amada faar tafee
2enfu fa® B4 Nt Sanction order copy ST SWIH 34|

Ans : Details of amount spent in CSR activities during 2013-14 & 2014-15 are as follows:
Year Allocated amount (In lacs)
2013-14 5.28
2014-15 7.62

Details of activities & approved amount are mentioned in NRL web site: www nrl.co.in
Q.No. 2. CSR activities 9 1:%18% Specific NRL Guideline ¥« g 33|

Ans : CSR policy of NRL is enclosed as Annexure-|.

&~ Q.No.3. TE CSR 730 34T (Fae A¥ESw A3y ayg 1@ o @ 5fde @ ﬂf%mﬁr@
& une, Te AfEEe oW fAg-adameas an ¢ owdl serd Swy sfae

Ans : Please refer CSR Policy of NRL.

Q.No.4. I% CSR 39 wfllas fEwm wmyed w03 91 sfufes S am@ea G uwm @
sfafed s am eifee, aar o1q arEfte 457 e fFe o e $fa=)

Ans : Please refer NRL web site for activities undertaken through CSR schemes of NRL
during 2013-14 & 2014-15, such as details of executing committees & sanctioned
amount etc.

Contd. 2
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150 90012008

I50 14001 : 2004
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Please reply to Ref nery Office :
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Continuation Sheet

Date : 5" June 2015
Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI(Q-682 ' 2
Page 2

Q.No.5. T& CSR activities TG 20 AT (BT 0B T Oie (T3 afsdm am
oIfed RN A5 O 929 ([I6 T

Ans : We do not maintained bank accounts details of executing committees as payment
were released to respective executing agencies through cheque mode only.

Q.No.6. CSR activities J%¥F SI6fdd (WG Banking online TEF Y] Cheque IHF F1RT
(F-(9e 41 2T @fF Jenf SR{eE e amE FfEE)

Ans : CSR funds are released mostly through cheque mode.

Q.No.7. CSR activities (F8® arcawise W¥F] ¥3@ Few FI oM @fed? 9Fpw w7 swa
FfE9)

Ans : NRL CSR activities are divided in five major heads & the heads of activities are as
follows :

v Agri allied & Income Generation
Promotion of Education
Infrastructure Development
Promotion of Health

Promotion of Sports Art & Culture

SR NFREN

Q.No.8. 97.@WE.99. F9ge fars @Fw GO aufdg s anfise & afim 3o
SECE fFe o auE fEF)

Ans : . Please refer answer to question no. 7

Q.No.9. CSR activities ¥ (Fae Sff& fafvansy s€ avar §fe @fn wgas @ omw @fF?
: 3o e o Iomdm I SEEE! O Sd SfiFE apad afl e 93 e
Tz fAeaT G .

Ans : Question is not clear.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, .
For Nugpaligarh Refinery Limited
., o

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC : GM (HR)
SM (CC)
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Date : 9" June'2015 VTR P ARTY FRT CTOEEH
Refe : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-695 NUMALIGARH
To, REFINERY
LIMITED
Shri Basavaraj K Bammanakatti B A e
AT-Chikka, Aralihalli, P.O.- Gudihonnatti ikt ' ——

TQ-Ranebennur, Dist. — Haveri
PIN-581115, Cell : +91-9886390395

SF

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application dated 20-04-2015 forwarded to us by MOP&NG vide
letter ref. J-25017/2/2013-Gen. Dated 06-05-2015 received at our end on 13-05-2015 seeking
information under RTI Act 2005. Please find below reply to the queries raised by you.

Q.1. To provide question papers and respective key answers in the recruitment of BHEL.
HAL, BEL, BEML, EIL, SAIL, GAIL, ONGC and all other Public Sector undertakings
comes under Public Enterprises.

Reply : The query is not clear in respect of which levellgrade/trade the question papers/key
answers of recruitment examination is sought for.

The above is necessary to provide the information in record.
Q. 2. Provide me the above said information for the last 15 years.
Reply : Refer reply to Query No. 1 above.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copyto :  Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary to the Govt of India
Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

BCC GM (HR) _
DGM (Coordn.) — Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry,
Please reply to Refinery Office : SM (CC)
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Date : 9" June'2015
Refe - NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-63986

To

Shri Basavara) K Bammanakatti
AT-Chikka, Aralihalli, P.O .- Gudihonnatti
TQ-Ranebennur, Dist — Haveri
PIN-581115, Cell: +91-9886390395

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

| i_?li ee
NUMALIGARH
REFINERY
LIMITED

This has reference to your RTI application dated 20-04-2015 forwarded to us by MOP&NG vide
letter ref. J-25017/2/2013-Gen. dated 06-05-2015 received at our end on 13-05-2015 seeking
information under RTI Act 2005. Please find below replies to the queries raised by you

Q.1 To provide question papers and respective key answers in the recruitment of Engineers
and Junior Engineers (Electrical and Electronics) to BHEL, HAL, BEL, BEML, EIL, SAIL,
GAIlL, ONGC and all other Public Sector undertakings comes under Public Enterprises

Reply : NRL ‘has not recruited any Engineer / Junior Engineer in the stream Electrical and

Electronics.

Q. 2 Provide me the above said information for the last 15 years

Reply : Not applicable in view of reply to Query No. 1 above,

l'hanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numatigarh Refinery Limited

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary to the Govt of India
Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

BCC GM (HR)

DGM (Coordn.) - Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry

SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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FTafem REFINERY OFFICE
| v, O, e e i i (s, - e e Pankagrant, P.0.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Disl, : Golaghal, Assam, Pin - 785 699,
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Date : 9" June'2015 NUMALIGA&H
Refe : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-699 REFINERY

o LIMITED
Shri Dileep B. Nevatia R .-
Shashi Deep, 5-A, Worli Sea Face

MUMBAI-400030
Ph.-022-24931211

Sub Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application dated 22-04-2015 forwarded to us by MOP&NG vide letter ref. R -
29011/17/2/2015-0OR 1/37679 dated 14-05-2015 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please find below replies to
the queries raised by you.

Q. (i) (a) List of Refineries across India, operating under the Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas that are at
present producing kerosene that are complying with:-

(1) BS-I standards (2) BS-Il standards (3) BS-lIl standards (4) BS - IV standards

Reply : Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL) is producing kerosene conforming to IS 1459:1974 (Reaffirmed
1996) standards. There is no BS-I/II/II/V standard applicable for kerosene as such.

Q. (i) (b)  Areas in which the Oil marketing Companies (OMC) are marketing fuels (Petrol and diesel) that are
complying with :-

(1) BS~I standards (2) BS-II standards (3) BS-Ill standards  (4) BS-IV standards
Reply : Not applicable since NRL is not an OMC.
Q. (ii) The period to which the information relates:

Repiyk: Not applicable in view of the above.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numpligarh Refinery Limited

/‘

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)
General Manager (Comml. & Legal)

and Public Information Officer, NRL Bec: 24m(Coovdit)
Copy to : Shri Pawan Kumar oM CT‘J’)
Under Secretary,  Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas s\ ((C)

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

i& CERTIFIED UNDER
150 $001: 2008

A 180 14001:2004
OHSAS 18001:2007
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Date - 11" June'2015 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/RTI/CC/Q-689 REFINERY

To, LIMITED

Shri Durlav Bharali

Vill. — Dhalakhat Gaon,

P.O. — Doigrong,

DIST - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785702
Contact No. — 8822723556

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

~ This has reference to your letter no. nil dated 12-05-2015 seeking information under RTI Act

2005. Please find below replies to the queries raised by you.

Q. What steps have been taken by NRL since 2005 to reduce man-animal conflict and
protect wild elephants in around of refinery?

Reply : Following are the some of the activities taken up by NRL to reduce man-animal conflict
and protect wild elephants in and around refinery:

() Financial support to Divisional Forest Officer, Golaghat for initiating activities
and measures to reduce man-animal conflict in an around Deopahar area, near
NRL Township.

(ii) Distribution of search lights to local villagers for protection against wild elephant.

(i) Financial assistance for construction of Tongi Ghar at Bokial, Ponka Chari-Ali &
Mouphulani.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

m———

(P.K. Barua)
General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

BCC : GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Flease reply to Refinery Office :
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Date : 11" June'2015 MAI
Refe - NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-705 NU RE;%AEI:_‘,';
To, LIMITED
5 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

Shri Sunil Hazarika

Doigrong Jona Jagoran Unnayan Mancha
Vill- Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. - Doigrong
DIST. - GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785702

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. nil dtd. 18-05-2015 seeking information regarding interview
for post of Process Operator (Trainee), Category - | for the FY 2013-14, under RTI Act 2005.

"~ Upon receipt of photocopy charges of Rs. 20.00 today for the Annexure to be furnished along
with the reply as requested vide our letter of even reference No. NRL/CC/RTI/Q-705 dated 10"
June'2015, we are pleased to furnish the reply to the queries raised by you.

Q. 1. Please provide the name and address of the candidates who qualified for appearing in
the written test for the post of Process Operator (Trainee), Category — |.
Reply : The name and address of the candidates who qualified for appearing in the written test
for the post of Process Operator (Trainee), Category — | is enclosed as Annexure-l.
Q. 2. Please provide the selection criteria considered for written test for above mentioned
post.
Reply : The selection criteria considered for written test for the post of Process Operator
(Trainee), Category — | are as below:
Category Cut-off mark in written test
Unreserved 50%
- sC 40%
- ST 40%
OBC (NCL) 45%

Q.3. How much candidates were qualified in the written test? Please provide the details of
name & roll no. etc

Reply : A total of 44 nos. of candidates qualified in the written test for the post of Process

Operator (Trainee), Category — |. The roll no. of the qualified candidates were uploaded
in the website of NRL vide Ref PERS.:RECT:NMGT:CON dtd. 03/05/2014(Annexure-Il)

’Q il Contd. 2
——— 7 - P S (_l“‘ll’l‘ n l.,‘."’a
150 9001 ; 1008

150 140012004
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Date

11" June 2015

Ref : NRL/CC/ RTI/Q-705

Page 2

Q. 4. Please provide the Viva marks/Aggregate mark of the qualified candidates.

Reply : The information sought is personal information which is exempt from disclosure under
Clause 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act 2005

Q.5 Please provide details of the name and address, HS.C, BSc certificate, Admit Card,
PRC, Cast Certificate and employment exchange card of the selected candidates.

Reply : The name of the candidates selected for the post of Process Operator (Trainee),
Category-l is enclosed as Annexure-lll. The other documents is candidates personal
information and therefore, it is exempted from disclosure under Clause 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act
2005.

Q. 6. |If the selected candidates are notified in the internet please give photocopy of the same.

Reply : No. The name and address of the selected candidates were not notified in the internet.

Q.7. Please give the details of information given to District Employment Exchange, Golaghat.

Reply : The name of the selected candidates were informed to District Employment exchange,
Golaghat vide letter ref. PERS:RECT:NMGT:STF:CON dtd. 14" July, 2014, a copy of
which is enclosed as Annexure — IV,

Q. 8. Please give the details of Govt. rules/circular of reservation made for SC, ST, OBC
category of the Process Operator (Trainee).

Reply : While notifying the vacancies for the post of Process Operator (Trainee), Category — 1,
reservations were made for SC/ST, OBC (NCL) as per Presidential Directives.

Q. 9. Please give the details of cut of marks, rule & regulation, criteria, circular etc. for the post
of Process Operator (Trainee).

Reply : The selection for the post of Process Operator (Trainee), Category — | was made based

on the overall performance of the candidates in the selection process comprising of
written test and personal interview. ,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refmery Limited
5

L

G

\ P

X i

(Pradyut Kr. Barua)

General Manager (Comml. & Legal)
and Public Information Officer, NRL

BCC : GM (HR)
SM (CC)
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Date : 11" June'2015 MALIGARH
Ref : NRL/RTI/CC/Q-712 - REIl:ﬁIERY
To,

o LIMITED
Shri Rohit Choudhury, ABCVIRIIENTOF NORENRRES

N-71, Lower Ground Floor,
Greater Kailash Part-|,
NEW DELHI - 48

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005
Ref : Your RTI application dated 2/6/2015.

Dear Sir,
This is in reference to your above mentioned RTI application and our reply to your question is as
below
~. ich i
: Q.No.1. Has the illegal boundary wall constructed by the NRL near Deopahar PRF which is
blocking the normal movement of wild elephants in the area been removed as instructed
by the Divisional Forest Officer, GOlaghat Division, Golaghat ? (lllegal construction of
boundary wall by NRL near Deopahar PRF along Elephant Corridors).
Reply : NRL has not constructed any illegal boundary wall and hence the boundary wall has not
been removed.
Q.No.2. Provide me the action taken report of the Managing Director, Numaligarh Refinery Ltd.
On the two communications dated 02/05/2015 of Divisional Forest Officer, Golaghat
Division, Golaghat.
Reply : Both the letters have been adequately replied to the Divisional Forest Officer, Golaghat
Division, Golaghat (copies enclosed).
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
- For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

(P.K. Barua)
General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

Encl : As above.

BCC : MD : for kind information
GM (HR) Do
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refi ner) Oﬂ' ce:
ﬁmm REFINERY OFF Ct - S ] CERTIFIED UNDER
e, 9, gueing frerdad g, fa, Ao (), f - sey eqy, Pankagrant, PO.: Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 699, i& e ik

¥ Fax 03776-266514, R [ | EPABX. 03776-265593/504/413 f me v Fewr / PAA Dept, B/ Phone- (GT76-265411/ 26543 265408, 4% | Far- 03776-286514, %/ Fax- (3776-265800 - 150 14001:2004
§57 | e-mal commi@ed coin uuu\:ml 1007

G FTEEE | REGISTERED OFFICE =g FTAT9T | COORDINATION OFFICE FIAET AT |KOLKATA OFFICE
13, fa mm e mamafia TAEY, FIHA, LA AT, (-, TAEY A ¢ W AT, M AAH, ST T - 3t

122A, G.S. Road, Chnstianbast Tolstoy House, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg 4th Floor, Bharat B'mwan Plol No. 31
THTETE - 84t ool 7 famdt - 190 0o ? (HTTA) & w1 v e B v e i




NRL/NG/ADM/049 21" May 2015

To
The Divisional Forest Officer, \
Office of the Divisional Forest Officer,
Golaghat Division,

Golaghat

)

Subject: Construction of Boundary Wall by NRL on its new Township land.
Dear Sir,

We write with reference to your letter no. B/13/NRL-Constn/1295-98 dtd. 02-05-201% on the above
subject and would like to clarify the following:-

=

1. The total:land for the proposed new township of NRL, adjacent to its existing township in
Golaghat Qistrict, is 67B-0K-13Ls (22.19 acres). This entire quantity of land was procured under
the following three cases: -

a) LA Case No. 2/2004-2005 for 51B-1K-111Ls
b) LA Case No. 1/2004-2005 for 14B-3K-12Ls
c) LA Case No. 1/2005-2006 for 1B-0K-10Ls

2. Land in question was acquired through Land Acquisition carried out by District Authority for
Golaghat District under Bokakhat Sub-Division, Bokakhat Revenue Circle.

3. The details of handing over of land and correction of land records against the plot of land
procured through the above referred three LA Cases are as follows;

.a) LA Case No. 2/2004-2005 for 51B-1K-11LS
i) Land handover record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle
» BKC 15/2007/87 dtd. 26-02-2008

i)  Carrection of Land Record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle
BRQ 3/2003/156 dtd. 24-06-2010

b) LA Case No. 1/2004:2005 for 148-3K-12Ls
i) Land handover Record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle

BKC.15/2007/391 dtd. 06-11-2008

it} Correction of Land Record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle
BR(1.2/2003/205 dtd. 24-06-2010

Contd.onpg. 2
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c) LA Case No 1/2005-2006 for 1B-0K-101s
i} Land handover Record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle
BKC 15/2007/390 did. 06-11-2008
1) Correction of Land Record, Bokakhat Revenue Circle

BRO 4/2005/93 did. 24-06-2010

4, Since the land was acquired through District Authority and a clear possession was handed to us
latest by 6" November 2008 and even the land record was corrected in our favour latest by 24
06-2010, NRL had started the construction of the Boundary Wall and completed construction of
the Boundary Wall for the plot of land already acquired and mutated in favour of NRL. The
Boundary Wall was completed in November 2011,

N

In view of above we would request you to kindly review the case at your end.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For & on beholf of NRL
R
S \

Al Choudhury

Chief Manager (T&E)

CC.xThe Conservator of Forest, Fastern Assam Circle, lachal - for your kind informeation please.

CC:: The ACF{Hytr) for your kind infarmation please.

CC:: The Range Officer, Golaghat — for your kind information pleuse.

CC:Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat — for your kind information please, A copy of the letter under reply s enclosed
for your reference
FEESPEK

, Bokaknat ~ for vour kind information please. A copy of the letter under reply is enclosed for your
¥ | {1y 0] 2y,

reference.




NUMALIGARH

REFINERY

LIMITED

A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING

Date  15.052(

The Divisional Forest Officer
Golaghat Division,
Golaghat, Assam

Sub  Construction activities and disturbance 1o elephant movement near Deopahar PREF by NRI

Ref - Your letter diedd B/ 3/NRL coristy 13021 5

in boe with vour advice vide your lettér under refers

at construction site of NRL Townsiup expansion pro

of highuntensity lights has been avoided :
«  Machineries and vehicles with high nose have been minimisod.

N

Prust the abowve s i weded

Thanking vou

©
Sarpvil)

(B

Dy Deneral Manaper (Progects), NRL

|
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Date : 12" June'2015 NUMALIGARH
Ref : NRL/RTI/CC/Q-690
REFINERY
To, LIMITED
Shri Durlav Bharall ” o
Vill. ~ Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. — Doigrong,
DIST — GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785702
Contact No. — 8822723556
Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005
Dear Sir,
This has reference to your letter no. nil dated 12-05-2015 seeking information on steps taken by
o~ NRL for employment / engagement of local unemployed youth, under RTI Act 2005. Please find
: below reply to the query raised by you.
Q. e, S W2TE SRS CINTASE FNT fHef@n siarm sf¥as ana afsatass @y
TREH, DAl S LT Srefarlt Fagae saw AfFa, Fediedt s anr Sear g @1e
FA1 dE S ot e Y S ey enE o9 SHE AT @Rd 2005 Afiae
fasaT (2w |
Reply :  NRL has not taken up any specific scheme to provide employment to the unemployed
youth of nearby localities under its CSR program. However, a number of livelihood
enhancement programs have been launched implemented for the local people
belonging to under privileged section of the society. Details of the schemes &
beneficiaries are provided in NRL web site www.nrl.co.in under the link ‘CSR’.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For Nugpaligarh Refinery Limited
’
.-‘-«’“’/“'-_/
(P.K. Barua)

General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

BCC : GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Please reply to R:jmer_; Office :
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T, O, awrr{ﬁwﬂw i, h AT (g ), - sey %45, « Pankagrant, P.O - Numaligarh Refinery Project, Dist, : Golaghat, Assam, Pin - 785 698,
¥ | Fax- 03776-266516, § 1 f 099 EPABX. 03776-265503/554/415, ¢ ¢ Fwm | PRA Dep. %57 Phoe- 03776- 265411/ 26549Y 265408, %7/ Fax- 03776-268514, T/ Fan- 03776265800
_ £ | e-maf: commi@ne co.n

i g CERTIFIED UNDER
150 9001 : 2004

150 14001 :2004
OHSAS 18001 :2007

DNY Centification B V. Tha Netherlands

gt Frfrerg | REGFSTERED OFFJCE HEHY FPATET | COORDINATION OFFICE FIFAFAT FTHTTE | KOLKATA OFFICE
3%, fo ma e, et TATY, BIEA, 4 THT, §y- Dy, ZEET 1T ¥ AT A, W WA, I T - 18
1224, G.S. Road, Christianbasti Tolstoy House, 6th Floor, 15-17, Tolstoy Marg 4th Floor, Bharat Bna.»an Plat No 34

TATERET - 9l ooy qE faeft - v 9o a0t (wTE) S s F S e Sl e i




CIN: Ly
LN e Soinelood3
- = I e D
| -

WITFE SIS ART SS9 H

NUMALIGARH

Date : 12" June'2015
Ref : NRL/RTI/CC/Q-693 REFINERY
LIMITED

To, A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

Shri Durlav Bharali

Vill. = Dhalakhat Gaon, P.O. — Doigrong,
DIST -~ GOLAGHAT, ASSAM-785702
Contact No. — 8822723556

Sub : Information under RT| Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

- This has reference to your letter no. nil dated 12-05-2015 seeking information under RTI Act
2005. Please find below reply to the query raised by you.

Q. fadte s wEFNE 2013-14, 2014-15 AMF 2015-16 I¥ TSHHENE FHASG CTHTASTE
snfde Sager §f&a qnefs g 97 s, Sbfa S wa sy gy arfr s
TG T AN AT @ FAT & A0 SYqT Ry A HoHE AW, Fhgee
faaara o, w3 512 e BT [F6s B1E B9 AT SfE1F I3 2005 wfiae 437 e |

Reply : Details of CSR activities undertaken by NRL including beneficiaries, project cost,
name and address of executing committee for the year 2005 to 2014-15 are available

in CSR link of NRL web site www.nrl.co.in. Project programme for 2015-16 is under
planning stage.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

()

(P.K. Barua)
General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

BCC : GM (HR)
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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Date : 15" June'2015
Ref . NRL/RTI/ICC/Q-682

To,

Shri Durlav Bharali

Vill. — Dhalakhat Gaon

P O. — Doigrung

Dist — Golaghat,

ASSAM, PIN 785702
Contact No. — 8822723556

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

WHTYAT HYETY SRl SR H

W VIETN G L Wi : b1+

"FJ Dear Slr.

foafes

NUMALIGARH
REFINERY
LIMITED

OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

This has reference to your letter no. nil dated 12-05-2015 seeking information under RTI Act

2005. Please find below reply to the query raised by you.

Q. Please provide details of jobs through tendering process, value, name of contractors,
etc. during FY 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 as on date.

Reply : Detailed lists are enclosed as Annexure-l (2013-14), Annexure—ll (2014-15) and

Annexure—Illl (2015-16)
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numgaligarh Refinery Limited

(P.K. Barua)
General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

iy =

Encl : As above.

BCC: SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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NUMALIGARH
Date : 15" June'2015 REFINERY
Ref : NRL/RTI/CC/Q-697 LIMITED

A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE

To,

Shri Pradipta Pal,

M. Madhusudhan, Plot-305, M-3/47

15 Maruti Vihar, Raghunathpur,

Baranga -~ Nandankanan Road,
BHUBANESWAR — ODISHA, PIN-754005
Cell No. — 9040157350

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your RTI application dated 23/04/2015 forwarded by Ministry of Petroleum
& Natural Gas. From your application it is seen that you have raised questions on too many
subjects and the question are also not specific. RTI information can be provided only when
specific information is asked for. Further, too many questions in one application make it difficult
for the PIO to collect the information from different sources.

In view of the above, you are requested to submit RTI application with specific question with
limited subject matter (not more than 2/3 questions in one application).

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Numaligarh Refinery Limited

o~ (P.K. Barua)
General Manager (C&L) &
Public Information Officer, NRL

Copy to :  Shri Raj Kishore
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

BCC . GM(HR) :
DGM (Coordn.) - Kindly handover the letter copied to the Ministry.
SM (CC)

Please reply to Refinery Office :
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